sought to be assessed was consideration received by the Appellant on account of
transfer of the goodwill of his business. Clause 2 of the agreement dated March 31,
1956, reads thus:

That in consideration of the transfer of the vendor, the vendees agree to pay a sum
of Rs. 15,00,000 (Rupees fifteen lacs only) in suitable instalments in course of 10
years and the vendees from now will be entitled to use the name of ''B. Patnaik,
Mine Owner'' in their business transactions so long as they desire. The vendor shall
not interfere and shall not compete under the name and style of ''B.